density with increasing sampling radius
will tend toward the average density of the
entire community. For an island plant
community, the density will tend toward
zero. Obviously, of interest is the scale
dependence in the radius range, which
corresponds to the spatial coverage of
possible interactions between individual
plants. The high values of HDR indicate the
trees are growing in a crowded stand with
the reciprocal support of adjacent trees
(Valinger & Fridman, 1997). Absence of
competition in an extremely open stand can
be indicated by the high HDR values (Wonn
& O’Hara, 2001; Valinger & Fridman, 2011).
A smaller value of HDR indicates greater
crown length, greater crown projection area,
better developed root system, lower
position of the center of gravity, and higher
mechanical stability of trees. HDR is a
characteristic of tree and stand stability and
their sensitivity to natural disasters
(Nykänen et al., 1997; Jiao-jun et al., 2003;
Castedo-Dorado et al., 2009).

Table 6. Regression coefficients derived from GLM-procedure of the effects of tree
species, condition and diameter, and density of the tree stand on tree height (N = 788).

Effect Level of effect T–value P–level
β-regression coefficient

mean ± st. error –95% +95%

Species

Acer negundo –1.46 0.14 –0.065 ± 0.045 –0.15 0.02
A. campestre 0.09 0.93 0.004 ± 0.041 –0.08 0.08
A. platanoides 2.16 0.03 0.103 ± 0.048 0.01 0.20
Morus nigra –1.49 0.14 –0.063 ± 0.043 –0.15 0.02
Celtis occidentalis –2.13 0.03 –0.083 ± 0.039 –0.16 –0.01
Crataegus pentagyna –3.29 0.001 –0.129 ± 0.039 –0.21 –0.05
Prunus divaricata –0.71 0.48 –0.032 ± 0.045 –0.12 0.06
Pyrus communis –0.21 0.83 –0.008 ± 0.036 –0.08 0.06
Ulmus caprinifolia 2.80 0.01 0.137 ± 0.049 0.04 0.23
U. laevis 4.35 0.001 0.161 ± 0.037 0.09 0.23
Ailanthus altissima 1.16 0.25 0.055 ± 0.047 –0.04 0.15
Prunus domestica 0.18 0.86 0.009 ± 0.047 –0.08 0.10
Robinia pseudoacacia 0.62 0.53 0.028 ± 0.044 –0.06 0.12
Sambucus nigra –4.71 0.001 –0.199 ± 0.042 –0.28 –0.12
Ligustrumvulgare 0.98 0.33 0.096 ± 0.098 –0.10 0.29

Effect of Stand Density and Diversity on the Tree Ratio of Height to Diameter Relationship...

188

State Tree with signs of
pathology –15.74 0.001 –0.276 ± 0.018 –0.31 –0.24

Diameter2/3 – 52.78 0.001 0.969 ± 0.018 0.93 1.01
Stand
density (D) – 1.95 0.05 0.134 ± 0.069 0.00 0.27

D2 – –2.49 0.01 –0.154 ± 0.062 –0.28 –0.03

A decrease in stand density increases
the risk of windfalls (Wallentin & Nilsson,
2014). Trees with a large HDR are
susceptible to uprooting by wind and
breakage by wind (Urata et al., 2012). Tree
species and stand height are the most
important risk factors for storm damage.
Stand density, soil and site condition, and
topographic variables are important in
explaining susceptibility to storm damage
(Albrecht et al., 2012). Tree height-to-
diameter ratio or time since last thinning
were not significant predictors of
vulnerability of forest stands to storms
(Schütz et al., 2006). Mixture and aspect